


[skam )

= R IREER

Chinese Medical Prescription Handbook

HE @ 5

B e
LEE L0
i



ERRBADBRESF

3T ASESH
LT R EERL
w0 B ERREY O THEE
BhPRERSR.BRISIR
Eilrdnen B HE B

H W &/ ik HRAF
He  ht EAHFEER R 12665 4 18
& A (02) 3211434 « 3218340 » 3415614
BEEYE, 11312222
B i TR R G ETE 3835 B
Bl /i
EFIER dip
BEITRE PR
g iSRS
FIFHERR /458 E R HERE iR 5 B (R 25 5
B THIBIE IR A5
B EREERRR B IR AR
EIRI45 3T, SSE A R EEBE AR
M MSPERRCTEETA
HimFt - Bink
£ M EEIE/HEW 800 ] 204 50
LR /FE% 6807

HARHE - 2T

AR/ EXHRGHELAS TEL: (02)3415614

BN/ EBERABRAE TEL: (5)8383112
EENEFE 245-251 R-PEHE XX 19FA B

WRERE - BED R




kB

B R PR R A HERIR
rRRRAT 2 A 2R S SRS




EEEF

YEA—AAURS  BEEAGXHER o AT FE - TH—K
B RHOA BB B RO LR AR BB AL E
Kb A BT BUAEA o

R UM B A RRRE oIk RATHRAM
PERY RS T TET L EELE T SR PRI Ry 7 )
AN fot R TR AL R t5— FIAHE » R8T B AT
et i T Bk £ S, o

TRBERRRALT HF REPR T  HNREBEZAMA B
SARAMEE T B RO TR o 3 o R K, o B A 6
Ao BREEH BB AR T RAST » BARIRMM Ry (5
)+ RAEF 61,730 F o AFHBEGERHBBRBBEEA KM E
SREAER  AF—RARARGET o Foh B BN 20 M2
s EEGER T LA - 5 RRA A o

ABRTRE  AAAEMKEE - ATAREN » 2 FMREH
Br iR b A ER o R A MR T 27 FH AR » R ARMRLES
W o AIMREABAME HEN 28 By RGO - TH RN ARG A H &
BREEEHORR > EARAMTGTENM o Bt AEHERH
IRAE - B2 MGRAR S BADE T — 2 o R F R - BRA —E
WERIN . AARARAS  EIRAS AR - B8 WK 255
VAR RBIEFO TR > FraEBIR > B TR ot
S ARBEGEARE > RATRAT HEAROE FHy2BRE o
A AFEMET ~BRR o

ATEREN LAHPRENE L . L F 20 R R b Y
R A AT - BT AR R Sy — M A R R o



PREFACE 1

China, known as a long history and large population ,is a nation
with a venerable civilization. For the last several thousand years, tra-
ditional Chinese medicine has been effective in promoting the health
of the Chinese people and health has been playing an important role
in the medical services in new China.

The characteristics of the clinical practice in TCM is to treat a
patient in accordance with an overall differentiation of symptoms
and signs, which is accomplished in the sequence of determination of
mechanism, application of therapeutic principle, selection of prescrip-
tion and use of medicaments. Thus, correct selection of prescriptions
and use of medicaments are the cruxes of the clinical practice in
TCM. The study of prescription is a science of explaining and study-
ing the compatibility of ingredients in a prescription and its clinical
application. It is the basic knowledge which aTCM professional must
have acquired.

Chinese medical professionals through the ages have set up
many therapeutic principles and prescriptions, made a great contribu-
tion to the formation and development of the TCM theoretical sys-
tem and displayed a unique style in the world medicine. Plenty of
therapeutic principles and prescriptions have been recorded in the
medical works all through the ages. For example, one medical work
published in the Min Dynasty, Piiji Ring{Prescription for Curing A}
People), has collected 61,739 prescriptions. This manual, however,
only selects the prescriptions which have been proved to be effective




and commonly used in the past and covers those usually applied in
various departments of TCM, including intern medicine, surgery,
traumatology, gynecology, pediatrics, ENT, etc.

Different from a text book and a monograph, the manual is a re-
ference book for practical use. So it lays stress on explaining the
compatibility of ingredients and the clinical application of each pre-
scription. The compatibility of ingredients reflects the principle of
the science of prescription, while the application, its flexibility.
Reasonable combination of the drugs not only can strengthen the ac-
tion of the drugs and diminish their adverse effects, but alse can pro-
duce somewhat new therapeutic effect. This is indeed an important
problem worthy of further study. This manual, therefore, made some
explanations on the selection and the combination of drugs.
Although there are certain principles for the selection of drugs in a
prescription, it should vary with the severity of the disease, the age,
constitution and living habit of the patient as well as the weather and
the environment. The range of prescription application has been en-
larged by clinical practice in the past years that has also heens
shown in this manual.

The Englishk translation was been performed with great efforts
to be faithful to the principles of TCM. It should be pointed out that
some technical terms can only be understood according to the con-
cept of TCM theoretical system but not to that of modern medicine




e (R

HEARE s BRALY - RACLARS - LERLSEHReE LAY
%o MFR DA EHE MRG0 P RERELTRERI o BF
FRCEEHTEREGHHLREET T AMGRE - KRR 2EHK
ERH U RARBERELGE  RENTHELAH N IHRIE
» A VA— BB INAY R » Kok B ATAE R - FABIAEHXF - I8y
Fik - WECHRME  ECTHRBAL RRRARGE - 3BT -
Bide REm@iAhdBEl s REN > WAL RN o

BRER  REFTHERMR > L THRAETHEH R AY
BIRG RLRERIR  CYEKYA~EERLL  BEEREXRE
Wt Kk S# > ERZRARJEMEHE S EF -8 L 2R3
SMR o ARREA LB TR AR ENERRBESLL B
HEAHERE o

BRIEX DS » B TRANAD - B > BREAEEAFIR
KPP EEF » SRTHRBT —ROIE > BRI 5 T R
FoMNEREGRSTERTENEAL L LAY RATHEA—RE
BB RGN AATR s AABRHR - 2 BB TEFZTE#H
MF—H % BMEITTEARS » LB LR > LA RE
TFEANOHFK » EHEBWE - BE - FREUREF AR - 7 F
—HRERE - A To BAREI > LEHR SARE A
BAE L3R TRARLGNE  jov B 5004 (LB S LaiTA R
RBBT —F» CRB|THSRGAPEH~EREY @ AR KN
Fmo FRFREM » Ay R e LIDAC A% #6500 SN L F
RBRZ  RAXRFABRSACRERESR  MEAFOEZHA N




AR > EAERESTRA BT BSR4 T s 480y
BB RR] - B B B AR IR R S AR
HHEBALIY « BAATHEL
— FANRGARZEAIANH PRI MNGEERN S D, 5 R
VEREBAREAREKB TSR G T L BRATEBOACTHNTH, 2
EAFTLE RN » AEHYRI R L AT RREH R 015
BT ROLFES AR TRRSLETHEANB - BiER [
$REF  BELEK | AFFBAA TR RGFAES - AL EF
BT BRTEARRR BB HOTE > TRESRSOHA K
AR AETALRS T RA WM 4240 TIRAE Feuhin . T
PERTAFEFT RO FETH - THEEEREE - TP BHM - THE
B AAFAHAR  — B BAFETE o
S ARHEAM T E 0 RET M RAGRAEN AR
ifa A > S S ShEE S B A MBRR A HE AR K
REHEDHES  ENFTHR-ZHT o
Z A R Bh S SR A MRS TR TR By
ARBERER » BARE  BHEN - PR LRI« FhiEiL
C AT REAH P oy —103F @ o
9 ERMEIIRHL PRARLS . BASHE  FASR - BE
T HIENT  ERFE D RARE T CHREREAR o
—AFR > SHMNE . THEGGFRELTH > THEENDR
SAE  THEP Oh F B e S+ 4ot B 09 1R 8 - AR BINRE
WRE S RALE




PREFACE 11

Society changes, knowledge changes, thought changes, and even
viruses and germs change. It is as if changes are in the forefront of
our time. And Chinese medicine is no exception. Through the years,
Chinese medicine has had a glorious history of ministering to our
health. Undoubtedly, Chinese medicine will be instrumental in benefit-
ting all the people of the world. What is needed is not a change of
heritage, but a freshness of form, There are difficulties to conquer at
present. Firstly, Chinese medicine needs new termineology, a new
method to prove its value, and demonstrate its essence. In order for
modern man to begin to use, understand, and accept it. It must be
suitable for use in all parts of the country, as well as every portion of
the globe.

Through many generations, medical doctors have relied on
abundant medical experimentation, and have established a great
many hypotheses and practical theories in regard to its use intreat-
ment of disease. Frankly speaking, Chinese medicine had remained
stagnated at a certern point, and there seemed to be no way to
achieve greater or newer medical research, and no way to compete
with scientic western medicine. Further more C.M. lost confidece,
and its value decreased correspondingly. This was not only a tragedy
for the country, but also a loss for mankind.

Now at present Warmth Publications, INC. used many people
and a great deal of expense to publish this first modern Chinese
medical manual. Before printing I disovered many good points of this
book, not only can licenced medical practiticners use it as a reference
book, it can also be used in family counsel for health care. It is prac-
tical and understandable for use by all. The book included 300 pre-

sceriptions and 100 appendix prescriptions. It i1s not of immense age,




but it covers remedies over a great period of time from the Han and
Tang Dynasties to the present. It is a collection of diagnoses,
pharmacy, prescriptions and clinical treatment. And the value of ev-
ery prescriptions has been demonstrated in actual medical practice.
It combines modern medical view points , is a big step forward
for the modernization of medicine and scientific research. It provides
Chinese medicine with clear direction for future develop . Each
medical prescription is both balanced and effective in actual use,
Some prescriptions use present illness as examples and through
explanation and comparison, they are experiencing a greater accept-
ance at presence. Doctors can be aided in prescribing the type and
dosage of each medicial. This beok not only preserves traditional
rules in the making of medicines, it also combines modern medical
points of view about the making of pills, powders, tablets, pastes, as
well as scientifically obtained medicines. The book includes ali of the
above. From my point of view, it has the following goodpoints:
1. There are many English/Chinese writings about acupuncture, but
translations on Chinese medicine are few. In recent years, western
countries have been interested in using natural materials in their
healing methods. Chinese medicines are being used more and more,
but they must meet the requirements of western points of view.
Western doctors must study the contents of Chinese medicine. The
effectiveness of treatment will be limited if basic Chinese medical
theory is forgotten and precious medical experiments done in the past
will be wasted. There is a Chinese proverb “He who uses medicine
properly becomes a famous doctor.” From ancient times there have
been two types of Chinese doctors, one for pharmacy, and the other
for prescrition. Western doctors in the past bave not cared about the




basic principles of Chinese medicine, precious medicines can’t be
used to their greatest effectiveness. what a pity ! This book not anly
preserves the original research but combines the modern medical
view points. It can provide imporiant research sources for westerners
studying Chinese medicine for use in clinical treatment, for Chinese
medical teaching materials, and for family counsel. This book is the
first of its kind and there are many benefits to be gained from it.

1. The materials in this book were arranged over a long period of
time. The material is abundant get not of great complexity. Internal
medicine, Surgery, Gynecology, Pediatrics and modern illness have
been inclued. If treatment matches illness and the medicine is used
correspondingly, desired effects will result.

[. This book explains the medicine’s composition, function, compati-
bility - with other medicine, and clinical application, including di-
agnoses and prescriptions. It is complete with examples and research,
Chinese medical literature has been modernized and the methods are
scientific. This manual provides new direction for people studying
Chinese medicine.

IV. The book is carefully and painstakingly organized according to
illness type, prescription type and drug type. It is written with clarity
as well as being easy to use, and it is a significant book by virtue of
its scientific and practical value. Entries book are very versatile and
are useful for physician’s reference, family reference and is useful as
a teaching device for students of both Chinese and Non-Chinese
medicine. Because of these attributes, I'm pleased to revise, recom-
mend, and preface this book.




w85 i B

—~{(EEEBPEESFMRBAFTRESF 324G HHF 18LE- &
B RETRRESF G4 - R ~ 8%~ F - B - ER - KApEl
TEMAENT - (FRETERB R

ST FEBDPTERERVITIRF - BREEHRI S BREAMERLE
71~ LRLEFHHHRZ BRSS!  LEsRES EMmREs %68 -

~ R GHRAVE R R0 A B R T - ITRIES Az o
M- BEREATEARBERESR

i~ RESIES - RE - FUFEBRAMARBROBYESELER
o RHAEEL - IR+ (HERKERFEREENAR -

RBTHERER - 2B NORMBIED TR FI6RE » T—
BLASHIR B -

-~ BEAHEHRLREFLREE » RN —ERAERERTER.

A~ ERREHETRESFRIERKN - HHNRART - D
RERET o

1!




Introduction

1. The “Chinese-English Manuai of Common-Used Preseriptions in
TCM” contains 324 entries of original prescriptions and 131 appen-
dix prescriptions. Each entry includes its name, origin, composi-
tion, action, compatibility of ingredients and c¢linical application.
Some of them also have an appendix which may serve as their de-
rivative and supplement.

2. For the convenience of readers to find the prescriptions; the entries
are arranged in an order according to the strokes of Chinese char-
acters. Besides, there are English entry name index and index of
classification based on the actions of the prescription attached at
the end of the book.

3. Other common-used 1.ames of the prescriptions are shown in
bracket attaching to the name of the original prescription.

4. Each prescription is noted with the name of its original works.

5. The medicaments derived from the rare and precious animals, such
as rhinoceros horn, tigers bone and pangolin scales should nat be
used again. Although these still appear in the compositions of
some prescription which are recorded in the original works, but
they should be replaced by other proper substitutes in clinical
practice.

6. For the practical application, the weight unit of the medicaments is
gram instead of gia which is listed in the original works.

7. The indications of the preseriptions are mainly recorded from the
original works, but some of them are derived from the modern cli-
nica} application.

8. The English words which are derived from the phenetic transerip-
tion of Chinese characters are printed in italics.




— DN IE R AL
—8e
—ER

o= %
ZbEk
—B#
AR
+EHH
TEHME S
BT
FAIlk
NERFEIE B
ABEE
NBRED
JIE#

=TEDS
=%

=%/ HN=Tyi
E¥riEsi
=ELMS

11
13
15
18
20
22
24
26
28
31

33
35
37
39
41

CLEREESR AL
KEES
PNk
KERER
KERE
KEFRES
KEHLSE
KA
KIEA
KM &
KFETCHT

K AEE
KEHFTE
KM T%
KEEFA
KiBE B
INERE
NG FY
NEEES
NEERR S
N
ANk
/g F
ISR 1B

L TaARAHERT

LS ¥i3:50 v

45
48
50

97

100
102



F—H#K
IR

A E
ABRHER
AE
AR
KE:FLFT
K& 5
EKEBEAR
AREFE &
ANERFA
TG H
T EH AL
I

P ER R B
F- 2N
FRi R K H
FH-n EAR B
FHBEEE
HBEH X B
kBT
L%

kil

FEEMERS

FHERE
FERLE
P RE=
ELR
x H
EHREE

HENERES

104
106
109
111
113
115
118
120
122
124
126
128
130
133
135
137
139
141
144
147
149
151

153
156
158
161
163
165
167
169

HEL B ILE

R
HEHET
HEER
&
ERER
BEER
R
HEE
hnvk &% 5
IR S
THE
AT AL
PUEF 5
PUd BB 42 5
tiebz o)

P 4 155
S & 5558%
I PLE v
Pas i
HEARESN
JIe=
HES

= prih
BIRSE
£
£k EL
LA iE A
KR

.
LAY

BT R AL
TEHER
SR

171
173
175
177
179
181
183
185
188
190
192
194
197
199
202
204
206
209
211
213
215
218
220
223
225
227
229
231
234

236
238
241



Elgtt3
BEEEH
EH®FT
MR ER T
A
FERERE
EF&FT
FHE AL
MEEES
fTE#

t =

B
TR

WBEMEE

NIRHES
Sk 3
AR
Bl EES
5 B EEAY
o3 5

R EfEE
REHE
OB

JAN

o] BE 1\ BR AL
ZiEBHRE
NGB
EWAL
HEETRS
IR
L5

243
245
247
249
251
263
265
258
261
264
266

268
271
273
275
277
279
281
284
287
289
201
293

295
297
299
301
304
306
308

fi e %
Eafi= 0
AL
RE*A
SEE
&R
S ER A
FLEERA
*KHES

h
EEERS
ERE

=

TR AR A R

ISkEFT
AL Ei
oA
HRERA

FHIKREFS

BAERE A
=%

BB EHE

ABE
EX: St ek
BEREFA
% 1 7
gl v
HEAL
BRFN A

+
BERIES
R E

=

311
313
315
317
319
321
323
325
327

329
332
334
336
338
340
342
344
346
348

351
353
355
357
360
362
364
366

368
371



