漢英對照

處方手

Chinese Medical Prescription Handbook 全國首創漢英對照編排,

每條均列臨床治驗說明,收錄正方三百二十四條、附方一百三十一條資料國際化、現代化。

家庭最佳保健顧問。 現代病例,是中醫診病重要依據, 內容廣泛,涵蓋內、外、婦、兒科及

大陸版/第一手研究資料



主編/歐明 總校訂/張駿

實中**医**点

Chinese Medical Prescription Handbook

主編

曾高李 歐 威漢森文 明

編輯

漌英實用中醫處方手册

發 行 人/李錫敏

執行編輯/ 黃崧 陳月凰

編 輯/林怜妙 陳鳳儀

助理編輯/林怡旭

美術編輯/萬月卿 陳安綺

出 版 者/旺文社股份有限公司

址/台北市新生南路一段 126-6號 4樓 tib

話/(02)3211434・3218340・3415614 雷

郵撥帳號/1131222-2

登 記 證/行政院新聞局版台業字第 3835 號

副總經理/李禮記

企劃襄理/鄭婉坤

發行襄理/陳純純

會 計/李瑞慶

打字排版/浩瀚電腦排版股份有限公司

理文打字印刷有限公司

協你成電腦排版有限公司

印刷裝訂/崇豐印刷企業有限公司 版/中華民國七十七年十月

封面設計/郭瑞燦

定 價/豪華版/新台幣 800元 至 206.56

普及版/新台幣 680元

出版権・發行権

台灣/旺文社股份有限公司 TEL:(02)3415614

港澳/順揚投資有限公司 TEL:(5)8383112

香港軒尼詩道 245-251 號守時商業大厦 19FA 座

─ 版權所有•翻印必究———

總監修

張駿

中國文化大學中醫進修班教授中醫師公會全國聯合會理事

原作者序

中國是一個人口眾多、歷史悠久的文明古國。幾千年來,中醫一直 卓有成效地肩負著中華民族的衛生保健工作,在現代中國的醫藥衛生事 業中起著重要的作用。

中醫診療疾病的主要方法是辨證論治。理、法、方、藥是它的具體表現。因此,正確地立方用藥是中醫診療工作中最關鍵的問題。處方學是闡明和研究處方配伍規律及臨床運用的一門科學,是每個中醫臨床工作者必需掌握的基礎知識。

中國歷代醫家創立了許多醫法和處方,對我國醫學理論體系的形成、發展作出了巨大的貢獻,並使中醫在世界醫學的領域中顯示出獨特的風格。歷代醫書所載醫法和處方極為豐富,單是明朝期間出版的《普濟方》,便載方 61,739 首。本書所選載的皆係精選歷代驗證較為有效而至今又較常用,具有一定的代表性的處方。另外,對中醫內、外、婦、兒、五官等各科的常見病、多發病均有兼顧。

本書系工具書,有別於教材或專著,以實用為原則,著重聞遠每條處方的配伍及運用。配伍體現了處方學的原則性,而運用則體現其靈活性。合理的配伍不僅能增強藥物原來的功效,消除其對人體的不利因素,且能產生新的療效,這是醫藥研究的重要課題。為此,本書對藥物的選擇,藥物之間的配伍意義都作了一些提示。處方的配伍,固然有一定的原則性,但在臨床應用時,還須根據病者的病情、年齡、體質、生活習慣以及氣候地區等的不同,予以靈活化裁,方能收到預期的效果。此外,由於歷年的臨床驗證,後人已擴大了前輩所製的處方的主治範圍。這些,本書也作了一些示範。

本書的英譯力求保持中醫學的原意,其中一些詢彙只能按照中醫理論體系來理解,而不能按現代醫學的一般概念來領會。

秋吸

PREFACE I

China, known as a long history and large population, is a nation with a venerable civilization. For the last several thousand years, traditional Chinese medicine has been effective in promoting the health of the Chinese people and health has been playing an important role in the medical services in new China.

The characteristics of the clinical practice in TCM is to treat a patient in accordance with an overall differentiation of symptoms and signs, which is accomplished in the sequence of determination of mechanism, application of therapeutic principle, selection of prescription and use of medicaments. Thus, correct selection of prescriptions and use of medicaments are the cruxes of the clinical practice in TCM. The study of prescription is a science of explaining and studying the compatibility of ingredients in a prescription and its clinical application. It is the basic knowledge which aTCM professional must have acquired.

Chinese medical professionals through the ages have set up many therapeutic principles and prescriptions, made a great contribution to the formation and development of the TCM theoretical system and displayed a unique style in the world medicine. Plenty of therapeutic principles and prescriptions have been recorded in the medical works all through the ages. For example, one medical work published in the *Min* Dynasty, Půjí Făng (Prescription for Curing A!! People), has collected 61,739 prescriptions. This manual, however, only selects the prescriptions which have been proved to be effective

and commonly used in the past and covers those usually applied in various departments of TCM, including intern medicine, surgery, traumatology, gynecology, pediatrics, ENT, etc.

Different from a text book and a monograph, the manual is a reference book for practical use. So it lays stress on explaining the compatibility of ingredients and the clinical application of each prescription. The compatibility of ingredients reflects the principle of the science of prescription, while the application, its flexibility. Reasonable combination of the drugs not only can strengthen the action of the drugs and diminish their adverse effects, but also can produce somewhat new therapeutic effect. This is indeed an important problem worthy of further study. This manual, therefore, made some explanations on the selection and the combination of drugs. Although there are certain principles for the selection of drugs in a prescription, it should vary with the severity of the disease, the age. constitution and living habit of the patient as well as the weather and the environment. The range of prescription application has been enlarged by clinical practice in the past years that has also beens shown in this manual.

The English translation was been performed with great efforts to be faithful to the principles of TCM. It should be pointed out that some technical terms can only be understood according to the concept of TCM theoretical system but not to that of modern medicine

總監修序

社會在變動,知識在變動,觀念也在變動,甚至病毒與細菌也在變動,似乎變動在主導著這個時代的一切,而中國醫藥也不能例外。幾千年來,它曾為中華民族的衛生保健寫下了光輝的歷史,無疑地,今後將更要為造福世界人羣擔負起重要的責任,但它不可能是原對不動的承傳,而是以一個嶄新的姿態,突破目前的困境。首先要以活的文字、新的方法,肯定它的價值,詮釋它的精髓所在,讓現代人接近它、瞭解它、接受它,使它的適應性由地區性、民族性,而擔展為世界性。

歷代醫家,憑著豐富的醫療體驗,創立了極為豐富的治病法則與實 踐理論,但也無容諱言地,它曾經停留在一個定點上,無法作出更大更 新的突破與創新,更無法與處處講求科學的西方醫學一較長短,進而信 心漸失,以致使這浩瀚如海的寶藏日漸式微,這不但是民族的悲劇,而 且是人類的損失。

這次旺文公司,動員了龐大的人力、財力,出版這本史無前例的現代中醫處方,付梓之前我做了一次總校正,我發現它確有許多可取的地方,不但執業的醫師可當做手邊的臨床參考工具書,而且可作為一般家庭保健醫療的顧問,人人實用,人人看得懂。全書收載了正方三百多條,附方一百多條,數量上不是最多,但涵蓋的時代卻甚廣,上起漢唐,下至八〇年代,它集診斷學、藥學、方劑學以及臨床治驗於一爐,而每一方劑從辨證、用藥、實例,都有詳盡分析,出處有據,各有發揮,而每態度上也溶合了現代醫學的觀點,把中醫藥的現代化與科學化向前大大地推進了一步,它提供了今後發展中醫的一個明確方向,在用藥與闡釋方面,力求平穩實用,有些方劑並加上現代病例的說明與對比,更能使大眾接受,而且還能作為醫師在臨床審病辨證,用無方面靈活應用和加

減變化的依據,它不但溶合了現代醫學的觀點,且又保存了傳統藥劑的 優良炮製法則,對於丸、散、膏、丹以及科學提煉的中藥,多有適及, 就我個人的觀點,它有以下的優點:

一、漢英對照的針灸著作屢見不鮮,但中醫方劑的譯著則少見,近年來,歐美各國熱衷於天然物資治病的方法,服用中醫的人口增加可觀,但是都停留在西醫觀點,以藥物的成分為主,所以不但療效有限,而且偏離了中醫的基本理論,浪費了歷代醫學家可貴的醫療體驗。俗話說:「善善用名方,便是名醫」,自古中醫有用方與用藥的兩派醫師,尤其西方醫師不講中醫處方的基本原則,使珍貴的寶藏,不能作更大的利用,實在可惜,本書不但保存了原有的精髓,更結合了現代醫學的觀點,可提供西方人研究中醫的重要資料、可作臨床參考、可作中醫教材、可作家庭顧問,這是前所未見,一舉數得的好書。

二、在編排與教材方面,涵蓋了相當廣泛的代表時代,但它廣而不雜, 簡而不漏,從內科、外科、婦科、兒科,以及現代病例都包含在內,祗 要病與診吻合,運用得當效果一定確實。

三、從組成、功用、配伍、運用及附方的詮釋,包括了診、方劑、藥物 以及臨床治驗,各有發揮,各有範例,中醫的文學現代化、方法科學化 ,提供了大家研究中醫的一個新方向。

四、在分類索引的編排上,更是煞費苦心,病有分類、方有分屬、藥有 分性,條理分明,查檢方便,大大提高了它的科學性與實用性。

一本方劑,多種用途,可作醫師的手邊參考資料,可作家庭的保健 顧問,可作中外中醫教學的教材,如此多的優點,所以我樂於校正、樂 於推薦、樂於為序。

張縣

PREFACE II

Society changes, knowledge changes, thought changes, and even viruses and germs change. It is as if changes are in the forefront of our time. And Chinese medicine is no exception. Through the years, Chinese medicine has had a glorious history of ministering to our health. Undoubtedly, Chinese medicine will be instrumental inbenefitting all the people of the world. What is needed is not a change of heritage, but a freshness of form. There are difficulties to conquer at present. Firstly, Chinese medicine needs new terminology, a new method to prove its value, and demonstrate its essence. In order for modern man to begin to use, understand, and accept it. It must be suitable for use in all parts of the country, as well as every portion of the globe.

Through many generations, medical doctors have relied on abundant medical experimentation, and have established a great many hypotheses and practical theories in regard to its use intreatment of disease. Frankly speaking, Chinese medicine had remained stagnated at a certern point, and there seemed to be no way to achieve greater or newer medical research, and no way to compete with scientic western medicine. Further more C.M. lost confidece, and its value decreased correspondingly. This was not only a tragedy for the country, but also a loss for mankind.

Now at present Warmth Publications, INC. used many people and a great deal of expense to publish this first modern Chinese medical manual. Before printing I disovered many good points of this book, not only can licenced medical practitioners use it as a reference book, it can also be used in family counsel for health care. It is practical and understandable for use by all. The book included 300 prescriptions and 100 appendix prescriptions. It is not of immense age,

but it covers remedies over a great period of time from the Han and Tang Dynasties to the present. It is a collection of diagnoses, pharmacy, prescriptions and clinical treatment. And the value of every prescriptions has been demonstrated in actual medical practice.

It combines modern medical view points, is a big step forward for the modernization of medicine and scientific research. It provides Chinese medicine with clear direction for future develop. Each medical prescription is both balanced and effective in actual use.

Some prescriptions use present illness as examples and through explanation and comparison, they are experiencing a greater acceptance at presence. Doctors can be aided in prescribing the type and dosage of each medicial. This book not only preserves traditional rules in the making of medicines, it also combines modern medical points of view about the making of pills, powders, tablets, pastes, as well as scientifically obtained medicines. The book includes all of the above. From my point of view, it has the following goodpoints:

I. There are many English/Chinese writings about acupuncture, but translations on Chinese medicine are few. In recent years, western countries have been interested in using natural materials in their healing methods. Chinese medicines are being used more and more, but they must meet the requirements of western points of view. Western doctors must study the contents of Chinese medicine. The effectiveness of treatment will be limited if basic Chinese medical theory is forgotten and precious medical experiments done in the past will be wasted. There is a Chinese proverb "He who uses medicine properly becomes a famous doctor." From ancient times there have been two types of Chinese doctors, one for pharmacy, and the other for prescrition. Western doctors in the past bave not cared about the

basic principles of Chinese medicine, precious medicines can't be used to their greatest effectiveness, what a pity! This book not only preserves the original research but combines the modern medical view points. It can provide important research sources for westerners studying Chinese medicine for use in clinical treatment, for Chinese medical teaching materials, and for family counsel. This book is the first of its kind and there are many benefits to be gained from it.

- II. The materials in this book were arranged over a long period of time. The material is abundant get not of great complexity. Internal medicine, Surgery, Gynecology, Pediatrics and modern illness have been inclued. If treatment matches illness and the medicine is used correspondingly, desired effects will result.
- III. This book explains the medicine's composition, function, compatibility, with other medicine, and clinical application, including diagnoses and prescriptions. It is complete with examples and research. Chinese medical literature has been modernized and the methods are scientific. This manual provides new direction for people studying Chinese medicine.
- IV. The book is carefully and painstakingly organized according to illness type, prescription type and drug type. It is written with clarity as well as being easy to use, and it is a significant book by virtue of its scientific and practical value. Entries book are very versatile and are useful for physician's reference, family reference and is useful as a teaching device for students of both Chinese and Non-Chinese medicine. Because of these attributes, I'm pleased to revise, recommend, and preface this book.

編輯說明

- 一、《漢英實用中醫處方手册》共收入常用正方 324 條,附方 131 條。每條方劑的編寫體例包括方名、出處、組成、功用、配伍、運用,其中部分環附有附方,作爲原方的演變與補充。
- 二、本書以中文筆畫作爲排列順序。除筆畫索引外,書末尚附有英文索引、以及以處方的功效爲分類的索引,以輔助讀者方便而迅捷的查閱。
- 三、處方名稱如有常用的別名則用圓括號表示,附於正方名之後。

四、每首處方都註明其出處及書名。

五、中藥中的犀角、虎骨、穿山甲等屬於稀有或珍貴的動物應停止使用 。為尊重歷史,仍照錄於處方中,但臨床應用中應找適當的代用品。

六、爲了便於應用·本書所用的藥物劑量均不按出處所列的劑量,而一 律以克爲劑量單位。

七、處方的主治以原著記載爲主,並增加一些現代臨床應用中的發展。

八、凡是用漢語拼音字母注音作爲英語詞彙的,均排印爲斜體字,以便讀者區別。

Introduction

- The "Chinese-English Manual of Common-Used Prescriptions in TCM" contains 324 entries of original prescriptions and 131 appendix prescriptions. Each entry includes its name, origin, composition, action, compatibility of ingredients and clinical application. Some of them also have an appendix which may serve as their derivative and supplement.
- 2. For the convenience of readers to find the prescriptions, the entries are arranged in an order according to the strokes of Chinese characters. Besides, there are English entry name index and index of classification based on the actions of the prescription attached at the end of the book.
- 3. Other common-used names of the prescriptions are shown in bracket attaching to the name of the original prescription.
- 4. Each prescription is noted with the name of its original works.
- 5. The medicaments derived from the rare and precious animals, such as rhinoceros horn, tiger's bone and pangolin scales should not be used again. Although these still appear in the compositions of some prescription which are recorded in the original works, but they should be replaced by other proper substitutes in clinical practice.
- 6. For the practical application, the weight unit of the medicaments is gram instead of *qia* which is listed in the original works.
- 7. The indications of the prescriptions are mainly recorded from the original works, but some of them are derived from the modern clinical application.
- 8. The English words which are derived from the phonetic transcription of Chinese characters are printed in italics.

目 錄

_ 🛎		己椒藶黃丸	43
		大半夏湯	45
一加減正氣散	1	大防風湯	48
一捻金	3	大定風珠	50
一貫煎	5	大承氣湯	52
二書		大青龍湯	56
- 1		大秦艽湯	59
二冬湯	7	大柴胡湯	62
二妙散	9	大造丸	64
二陳湯	11	大陷胸湯	66
十灰散	13	大補元煎	68
十棗湯	15	大補陰丸	70
丁香柿蒂湯	18	大黃牡丹湯	72
七釐散	20	大黃附子湯	74
九仙散	22	大黄蟹蟲丸	76
九味羌活湯	24	大橋皮湯	78
人參黃芪散	26	小半夏湯	80
人參養榮湯	28	小金丹	82
八正散	31	小靑龍湯	85
三書		小柴胡湯	87
<u> </u>		小建中湯	90
三子養親湯	33	小陷胸湯	93
三仁湯	35	小薊飮子	95
三物小白散	37	小續命湯	97
三物備急丸	39	上中下通用痛風方	100
三黃石膏湯	41	川芎茶調散	102

匹 書		甘草乾薑苓朮湯	171
<u> </u>		甘草乾薑湯	173
六一散	104	甘露消毒丹	175
六神丸	106	甘露飲	177
五皮散	109	左金丸	179
五味消毒飲	111	左歸飮	181
五苓散	113	右歸飮	183
五積散	115	石斛夜光丸	185
天王補心丹	118	石葦散	188
天台烏藥散	120	加味烏藥湯	190
天南星丸	122	加減葳蕤湯	192
木防己湯	124	平胃散	194
木香檳榔丸	126	布袋丸	197
止帶方	128	四君子湯	199
中滿分消丸	130	四妙勇安湯	202
內補丸	133	四神丸	204
内疏黃連湯	135	四物湯	206
牛蒡解肌湯	137	四苓合芩芍湯	209
升麻黃芪湯	139	四逆散	211
升麻葛根湯	141	四逆湯	213
升陽益胃湯	` 144	史國公浸酒方	215
升陽散火湯	147	瓜蒂散	218
化水種子湯	149	白虎湯	220
化斑湯	151	白通湯	223
五書		白頭翁湯	225
Д 重		生化湯	227
半夏白朮天麻湯	153	生脈散	229
半夏厚樸湯	156	仙方活命飮	231
半夏瀉心湯	158	失笑丸	234
朮桂湯	161		
玉女煎	163	六 畫	
玉眞散	165	安神定志丸	236
玉屏風散	167	安宮牛黃丸	238
甘草小麥大棗湯	169	再造散	241

百合固金湯	243	固沖湯	311
百合滑石散	2 45	固陰煎	313
至寶丹	247	固經丸	315
地黃飮子	249	虎潛丸	317
地楡丸	251	易黃湯	319
托裏定痛憑	253	金沸草散	321
回春丹	255	金鎖固精丸	323
舟車丸	258	乳香定痛丸	325
血府逐瘀湯	261	炙甘草湯	327
竹葉石膏湯	264	九書	
行軍散	266	八重	
七書		宣白承氣湯	329
七畫		宣療湯	332
冷哮丸	268	活血潤燥生津散	334
完帶湯	271	活絡丹	336
沙參麥門冬湯	273	神朮散	338
芍藥甘草湯	275	枳朮丸	340
芍藥湯	277	枳實導滯丸	342
杏蘇散	279	苓甘五味薑辛湯	344
防己黃芪湯	281	指迷茯苓丸	346
防風通聖散	284	厚樸三物湯	348
赤苓湯	287	厚樸生薑半夏甘草	
貝母栝蔞散	289	人參湯	351
吳茱萸湯	291	厚樸溫中湯	353
牡蠣澤瀉散	293	珍珠母丸	355
八書		嘭血 方	357
八畫		香薷散	360
河車八味丸	295	香蘇散	362
羌活勝濕湯	297	保和丸	364
定喘湯	299	保產無憂散	366
定癇丸	301	十畫	
靑蒿 鼈 甲湯	304	十畫	
抱龍丸	306	海藻玉壺湯	368
兩地湯	308	消風散	371